Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Brahmanandam V. Tanikella	12/06/2007	
Matthew A. Simpson	12/05/2007	
Palaniappan Chinnakaruppan	01/02/2008	
Robert A. Rizzuto	12/18/2007	
Isaac K. Cherian	12/05/2007	
Ramanujam Vedantham	12/18/2007	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SAINT-GOBAIN CERAMICS & PLASTICS, INC.
Street Address:	One New Bond Street
City:	Worcester
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01615-0138

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11963369

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)439-7199

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: edougherty@larsonnewman.com

Correspondent Name: LARSON NEWMAN ABEL POLANSKY & WHITE, LLP

Address Line 1: 5914 West Courtyard Drive, Suite 200

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78730

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1035-BI4640-A-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey S. Abel

PATENT REEL: 020826 FRAME: 0976

500518244

H \$40,00

Total Attachments: 18 source=1035-BI4640-A-US_Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=1035-BI4640-A-US_Executed_Assignment#page2.tif source=1035-BI4640-A-US_Executed_Assignment#page3.tif source=1035-BI4640-A-US_Executed_Assignment#page4.tif source=1035-BI4640-A-US_Executed_Assignment#page5.tif source=1035-BI4640-A-US_Executed_Assignment#page6.tif source=1035-BI4640-A-US Executed Assignment#page7.tif source=1035-BI4640-A-US_Executed_Assignment#page8.tif source=1035-BI4640-A-US_Executed_Assignment#page9.tif source=1035-BI4640-A-US_Executed_Assignment#page10.tif source=1035-BI4640-A-US_Executed_Assignment#page11.tif source=1035-BI4640-A-US_Executed_Assignment#page12.tif source=1035-BI4640-A-US_Executed_Assignment#page13.tif source=1035-BI4640-A-US_Executed_Assignment#page14.tif source=1035-BI4640-A-US_Executed_Assignment#page15.tif source=1035-BI4640-A-US_Executed_Assignment#page16.tif

source=1035-BI4640-A-US_Executed_Assignment#page17.tif source=1035-BI4640-A-US_Executed_Assignment#page18.tif

PATENT REEL: 020826 FRAME: 0977

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, an Assignor named below,

Brahmanandam V. Tanikella of Northboro, MA 01532 USA

Matthew A. Simpson of Sudbury, MA 01776 USA

Palaniappan Chinnakaruppan of West Carrollton, OH 45449 USA

Robert A. Rizzuto of Worcester, MA 01606 USA

Isaac K. Cherian of Shrewsbury, MA 01545 USA

Ramanujam Vedantham of Worcester, MA 01606 USA

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

ASSIGNEE:

SAINT-GOBAIN CERAMICS & PLASTICS, INC., a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at One New Bond Street, Worcester, MA 01615-0138,

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest throughout the world, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the invention disclosed in:

ENTITI	- CONTROL CURETDATES AND METHO	ods of	MAKING
Inter	rnational Application No.: PCT/, filed on		*
T U.S.	Application No.:, filed on	_, or	
U.S.	Provisional Application, filed on		
	Patent Application executed on		į
U.S.	Patent Application executed on or about the date of this As	signment,	•

INVENTOR(S):

Brahmanandam V. Tanikella, Matthew A. Simpson, Palaniappan Chinnakaruppan, Robert A. Rizzuto, Isaac K. Cherian and Ramanujam

Vedantham.

SAME, and naming as

("Invention") including without limitation, my entire right, title and interest in and to any and all United States and foreign applications (including international, regional and foreign national applications) for said Invention, including divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, utility models, industrial designs, renewals, substitutes and extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents, invention registrations, or other forms of protection ("Patents") of every country or region that may be granted or have been granted for said Invention, including any reissues and reexaminations thereof.

Page 1 of 3

Attorney Docket No.: 1035-BI4640-A-US

وذالعاسم	antinin muntihar	and filing	date be in	this Assignment, aserted here, if been the	not aiready	SHOWD ADOVE,
T suth		to apply for t	patents in fore	eign countries for		
legal givin enfor perfe lnver throu	representatives a g of testimony, reing the Patents ecting, recording, ntion, said application, the world.	and assigns we that may be in the Unite or maintain cation, and a	rill do all lawl necessary or ed States and ning the title ny Patents gra	mpensation, but a ful acts, including desirable for obtaining throughout the work Assignee, its anted for said Inv	the execution of aining, sustaining orld for said Insuccessors and rention in the University	n papers and me ng, reissuing, or vention, and for assigns, to said nited States and
I here	eby covenant that e or entered into t	t no assignme hat would co	ent, sale, licen inflict with this	se, agreement, or a Assignment.	encumbrance ha	s been or will be
agen Pater	eies, departments	s, or other si said Invention	milar offices on, whether o ation-in-part	United States Pat and officials of a n said application reexamination, renee of the entire in	n or on any su eissue of other	bsequently filed application, to
E	xecuted on	c 6th	_, 200 <u>7</u> by_	A Jacobson Brahmananda	uscell am V. Tanikella	2
V	Witnessed on	ec- c	~≤_, 200 <u>⊘</u> 2by	Jaline W	Vitness Signature	
ſ		Econolis and Commission of the			accesses a light for the light most constraint of the light most constrain	titannen ille john kind om entimet läinen lääjele kind kindimen l
Ē	Executed on	·	_, 200 by	Matthew A.	Simpson	
\	Witnessed on		, 200 b	yv	Vitness Signature	

Executed on	_, 200	by	Palaniappan Chinnakaruppan	
			Witness Signature	
			Robert A. Rizzuto	
1			Witness Signature	ماسسان الاسلام
Executed on	, 200		Isaac K. Cherian	
1			Witness Signature	نده او
Executed on			Ramanujam Vedantham	
Witnessed on	, 200) by	Witness Signature	

HGTC

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, an Assignor named below,

Brahmanandam V. Tanikella of Northboro, MA 01532 USA

Matthew A. Simpson of Sudbury, MA 01776 USA

Palaniappan Chinnakaruppan of West Carrollton, OH 45449 USA

Robert A. Rizzuto of Worcester, MA 01606 USA

Isaac K. Cherian of Shrewsbury, MA 01545 USA

Ramanujam Vedantham of Worcester, MA 01606 USA

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

ASSIGNEE:

SAINT-GOBAIN CERAMICS & PLASTICS, INC., a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at One New Bond

Street, Worcester, MA 01615-0138,

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest throughout the world, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the invention disclosed in:

		cuted on or about to		of this Assign	ment,	
				 on	·····	_,
U.S. Applicat	ion No.:	, filed on		, or		
International	Application No	o.: <u>PCT/</u>		, filed on		
ENTITLED:	SAPPHIRE SAME, and n	SUBSTRATES aming as	AND	METHODS	OF	MAKING
INVENTOR(S):		ım V. Tanikella, M oan, Robert A. Rizz				

("Invention") including without limitation, my entire right, title and interest in and to any and all United States and foreign applications (including international, regional and foreign national applications) for said Invention, including divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, utility models, industrial designs, renewals, substitutes and extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents, invention registrations, or other forms of protection ("Patents") of every country or region that may be granted or have been granted for said Invention, including any reissues and reexaminations thereof.

Page 1 of 3

To comply with 37 C.F.R. § 3.21 for recording this Assignment, I authorize and request that the application number and filing date be inserted here, if not already shown above, (
I authorize Assignee to apply for patents in foreign countries for said Invention, and to claim all rights of priority without further authorization from me.
I agree that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to me, I and/or my legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing the Patents in the United States and throughout the world for said Invention, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said Invention, said application, and any Patents granted for said Invention in the United States and throughout the world.
I hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, license, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this Assignment.
I authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and agencies, departments, or other similar offices and officials of all foreign countries to issue any Patents granted for said Invention, whether on said application or on any subsequently filed divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue or other application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in said Invention.
Executed on, 200 by, Brahmanandam V. Tanikella
Witnessed on, 200by
Executed on 5 Dec , 200 7 by Matthew A. Simpson
Witnessed on 5 DEC , 200 7 by frat Vaught Witness Signature

- Page 2 of 3 -

Witnessed on	, 200_	by	Palaniappan Chinnakaruppan Witness Signature
Executed on	, 200 , 200	by by	Witness Signature
Executed on	, 200, 200	by by _	Isaac K. Cherian Witness Signature
Executed on	, 200	_ by	Ramanujam Vedantham Witness Signature

- Page 3 of 3 -

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, an Assignor named below,

Brahmanandam V. Tanikella of Northboro, MA 01532 USA

Matthew A. Simpson of Sudbury, MA 01776 USA

Palaniappan Chinnakaruppan of Springboro, OH 45066 USA

Robert A. Rizzuto of Worcester, MA 01606 USA

Isaac K. Cherian of Shrewsbury, MA 01545 USA

Ramanujam Vedantham of Worcester, MA 01606 USA

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

ASSIGNEE:

SAINT-GOBAIN CERAMICS & PLASTICS, INC., a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at One New Bond

Street, Worcester, MA 01615-0138,

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest throughout the world, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the invention disclosed in:

U.S. Patent A	pplication exec	uted on or about t	he date	of this Assigni	ment,	
U.S. Patent A				,•		
U.S. Provision	nal Application		_, filed	on		,
U.S. Applicat	ion Ño.: <u>11/963</u>	,369, filed on Dec	ember 2	21, 2007, or		
International						,
ENTITLED:	SAPPHIRE SAME, and n	SUBSTRATES aming as	AND	METHODS	OF	MAKING
INVENTOR(S).	Brahmananda	m V. Tanikella. M	atthew	A. Simpson, Pa	alania	ppan

Chinnakaruppan, Robert A. Rizzuto, Isaac K. Cherian and Ramanujam

Vedantham.

("Invention") including without limitation, my entire right, title and interest in and to any and all United States and foreign applications (including international, regional and foreign national applications) for said Invention, including divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, utility models, industrial designs, renewals, substitutes and extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents, invention registrations, or other forms of protection ("Patents") of every country or region that may be granted or have been granted for said Invention, including any reissues and reexaminations thereof.

To comply with 37 C.F.R. § 3.21 for recording this Assignment, I authorize and request that the application number and filing date be inserted here, if not already shown above /, filed) when they become known.	e e,
authorize Assignee to apply for patents in foreign countries for said Invention, and to claim a ights of priority without further authorization from me.	11
agree that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to me, I and/or megal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, conforcing the Patents in the United States and throughout the world for said Invention, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said invention, said application, and any Patents granted for said Invention in the United States and throughout the world.	or or id
hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, license, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this Assignment.	е
authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and agencies, departments, or other similar offices and officials of all foreign countries to issue an Patents granted for said Invention, whether on said application or on any subsequently filed divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue or other application, a Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in said Invention.	iy ed
Executed on, 200 by, Brahmanandam V. Tanikella	
Witnessed on, 200, Witness Signature	
Executed on, 200 by, Matthew A. Simpson	
Witnessed on, 200by, Witness Signature	

			Palaniappan Chinnakaruppan
Witnessed on 62, Jan	, 200 <u>&</u>	by _	Jui Heyr. Witness Signature
			Robert A. Rizzuto
Witnessed on			Witness Signature
		by	Isaac K. Cherian
Witnessed on	, 200	by _	Witness Signature
Executed on	, 200	by	Ramanujam Vedantham
Witnessed on	, 200_	by _	Witness Signature

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, an Assignor named below,

Brahmanandam V. Tanikella of Northboro, MA 01532 USA

Matthew A. Simpson of Sudbury, MA 01776 USA

Palaniappan Chinnakaruppan of West Carrollton, OH 45449 USA

Robert A. Rizzuto of Worcester, MA 01606 USA

Isaac K. Cherian of Shrewsbury, MA 01545 USA

Ramanujam Vedantham of Worcester, MA 01606 USA

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

ASSIGNEE:

SAINT-GOBAIN CERAMICS & PLASTICS, INC., a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at One New Bond

Street, Worcester, MA 01615-0138,

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest throughout the world, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the invention disclosed in:

U.S. Patent	Application exec	outed on or about t	he date	of this Assignr	nent,	
U.S. Patent	Application exec	cuted on		و		
U.S. Provisi	ional Application		_, filed	on		. و
U.S. Applic	ation No.:	, filed on		, or		
Internationa	l Application No	o.: <u>PCT/</u>		, filed on		B
ENTITLED:	SAPPHIRE SAME, and n	SUBSTRATES aming as	AND	METHODS	OF	MAKING

INVENTOR(S): Brahmanandam V. Tanikella, Matthew A. Simpson, Palaniappan

Chinnakaruppan, Robert A. Rizzuto, Isaac K. Cherian and Ramanujam

Vedantham.

("Invention") including without limitation, my entire right, title and interest in and to any and all United States and foreign applications (including international, regional and foreign national applications) for said Invention, including divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, utility models, industrial designs, renewals, substitutes and extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents, invention registrations, or other forms of protection ("Patents") of every country or region that may be granted or have been granted for said Invention, including any reissues and reexaminations thereof.

Page 1 of 3

To comply with 37 C.F.R. § 3.21 for application number and filing da (ate be	inserted	ignment, I authorize and request that the here, if not already shown above, when they become known.			
	ents in	foreign cour	ntries for said Invention, and to claim all			
I agree that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to me, I and/or my legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing the Patents in the United States and throughout the world for said Invention, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said Invention, said application, and any Patents granted for said Invention in the United States and throughout the world.						
I hereby covenant that no assignment, made or entered into that would confli	sale, li	ense, agreen this Assignm	ment, or encumbrance has been or will be nent.			
agencies, departments, or other simile Patents granted for said Invention,	ar offic whethe n-in-pa	es and office on said ap t, reexamin	tates Patent and Trademark Office and vials of all foreign countries to issue any pplication or on any subsequently filed nation, reissue or other application, to e entire interest in said Invention.			
Executed on, 20	00 1	y Brah	manandam V. Tanikella			
Witnessed on,	200	by	Witness Signature			
Executed on, 20	001	yMatt	hew A. Simpson			
Witnessed on,	, 200	by	Witness Signature,			

- Page 2 of 3 -

Executed on	_, 200	by	Palaniappan Chinnakaruppan
Witnessed on			Witness Signature,
		, yyyayaman as	
Executed on Darber 12	≥, 200 <u>\$</u>	_ by	Robert A. Rizzuto
			Miness Signature Witness Signature
Executed on	_, 200	_ by	Isaac K. Cherian
			Witness Signature
Executed on	_, 200	_ by	Ramanujam Vedantham
Witnessed on	, 200_	by _	Witness Signature

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, an Assignor named below,

Brahmanandam V. Tanikella of Northboro, MA 01532 USA

Matthew A. Simpson of Sudbury, MA 01776 USA

Palaniappan Chinnakaruppan West Carrollton, OH 45449 USA

> Robert A. Rizzuto of Worcester, MA 01606 USA

Isaac K. Cherian of Shrewsbury, MA 01545 USA

Ramanujam Vedantham of Worcester, MA 01606 USA

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

ASSIGNEE:

SAINT-GOBAIN CERAMICS & PLASTICS, INC., a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at One New Bond

Street, Worcester, MA 01615-0138,

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest throughout the world, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the invention disclosed in:

∠ U.S. Patent Application executed on or about the date of this Assignment,

U.S. Patent A	pplication exec	uted on				
U.S. Provision	nal Application		_, filed	on		_,
U.S. Applicat	ion No.:	, filed on		, or		:
International	Application No	:: <u>PCT/</u>		, filed on		,
ENTITLED:	SAPPHIRE SAME, and n	SUBSTRATES aming as	AND	METHODS	OF	MAKINO
INVENTOR(S):		m V. Tanikella, M an, Robert A. Rizz				

("Invention") including without limitation, my entire right, title and interest in and to any and all United States and foreign applications (including international, regional and foreign national applications) for said Invention, including divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, utility models, industrial designs, renewals, substitutes and extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents, invention registrations, or other forms of protection ("Patents") of every country or region that may be granted or have been granted for said Invention, including any reissues and reexaminations thereof.

Page 1 of 3

application number a	nd filing date be ir	this Assignment, I authorize and request that the iserted here, if not already shown above) when they become known.
l authorize Assignee to rights of priority withou	apply for patents in fore tfurther authorization fro	ign countries for said Invention, and to claim all
legal representatives and giving of testimony, the enforcing the Patents in perfecting, recording, o	I assigns will do all lawf at may be necessary or the United States and to maintaining the title of	inpensation, but at no expense to me, I and/or my ul acts, including the execution of papers and the desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or throughout the world for said Invention, and for of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said inted for said Invention in the United States and
	o assignment, sale, licens t would conflict with this	e, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be Assignment.
agencies, departments, or Patents granted for said divisional, continuation	or other similar offices a d Invention, whether or , continuation-in-part, i	inited States Patent and Trademark Office and and officials of all foreign countries to issue any said application or on any subsequently filed eexamination, reissue or other application, to see of the entire interest in said Invention.
Executed on	, 200 by	Brahmanandam V. Tanikella
Witnessed on	, 200 by	Witness Signature
Executed on	, 200 by	Matthew A. Simpson
Witnessed on	, 200 by	Witness Signature

Executed on	by	Palaniappan Chinnakaruppan
	, 200 b	y Witness Signature
Executed on	_, 200 by	Robert A. Rizzuto
Witnessed on	200 b	Witness Signature
Executed on 5th Dec	, 200 <u>7</u> by	Isaac K. Cherian
Executed on 5th Dec	200 <u></u>	Isaac K. Cherian Volume 1. Witness Signature
Executed on 5th Dec Witnessed on 4	, 200 <u>7</u> by , 200 <u></u> b	Isaac K. Cherian Jouo C J Witness Signature
Executed on	, 200 <u></u> b	Witness Signature

	, 200	by, Palaniappan Chinnakaruppan by, Witness Signature
		by, Robert A. Rizzuto by, Witness Signature
Witnessed on	, 200	by, Isaac K. Cherian by, Witness Signature
Executed on Dec 18 th Witnessed on DEC 18 th	<u>, 200 7</u>	by Pamanujam Vedantham by Daird Anderson, Witness Signature

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, an Assignor named below,

Brahmanandam V. Tanikella of Northboro, MA 01532 USA

Matthew A. Simpson of Sudbury, MA 01776 USA

Palaniappan Chinnakaruppan of West Carrollton, OH 45449 USA

Robert A. Rizzuto of Worcester, MA 01606 USA

Isaac K. Cherian of Shrewsbury, MA 01545 USA

Ramanujam Vedantham of Worcester, MA 01606 USA

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

ASSIGNEE:

SAINT-GOBAIN CERAMICS & PLASTICS, INC., a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at One New Bond

Street, Worcester, MA 01615-0138,

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest throughout the world, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the invention disclosed in:

U.S. Patent Ap U.S. Patent Ap	pplication exec pplication exec	cuted on or about t	he date	of this Assigna	ment,	
U.S. Provision	nal Application			on		"
U.S. Applicati	on No.:	, filed on		, or		
International A	Application No	:: <u>PCT/</u>		, filed on		
ENTITLED:	SAPPHIRE SAME, and n	SUBSTRATES aming as	AND	METHODS	OF	MAKING

INVENTOR(S): Brahmanandam V. Tanikella, Matthew A. Simpson, Palaniappan Chinnakaruppan, Robert A. Rizzuto, Isaac K. Cherian and Ramanujam Vedantham.

("Invention") including without limitation, my entire right, title and interest in and to any and all United States and foreign applications (including international, regional and foreign national applications) for said Invention, including divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, utility models, industrial designs, renewals, substitutes and extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents, invention registrations, or other forms of protection ("Patents") of every country or region that may be granted or have been granted for said Invention, including any reissues and reexaminations thereof.

Page 1 of 3

	late be inse	s Assignment, I authorize and request that the rted here, if not already shown above,) when they become known.
I authorize Assignee to apply for pat rights of priority without further authorized		n countries for said Invention, and to claim all me.
legal representatives and assigns will giving of testimony, that may be ne enforcing the Patents in the United S perfecting, recording, or maintaining	do all lawful ecessary or de States and thro g the title of	ensation, but at no expense to me, I and/or my acts, including the execution of papers and the sirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or oughout the world for said Invention, and for Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said a for said Invention in the United States and
I hereby covenant that no assignment, made or entered into that would confli		agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be ssignment.
agencies, departments, or other simil Patents granted for said Invention,	lar offices and whether on son-in-part, rees	red States Patent and Trademark Office and officials of all foreign countries to issue any aid application or on any subsequently filed kamination, reissue or other application, to of the entire interest in said Invention.
Executed on, 20	00 by	Brahmanandam V. Tanikella
Witnessed on,	200 by	Witness Signature
Executed on, 20	00 by	Matthew A. Simpson
Witnessed on,	200 by	Witness Signature

- Page 2 of 3 -